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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ROWEN B. AYERS:· 

AT JEFFERSON'CITY, MISSOURI: 

On June 3, 1968, HAijRY LAUF, Records Office, 
-M.is:sou.r:I. State Penitentiary, advised that PAUL PSBORN -
BRIDGEMAN, MSP #10134, also known as PAUL JAMES BRIDGEMAN, 
was received from Jackson County, Missouri on April 23, 
1965 to serve five ye~rs. He was discharged by commutation 
011 January 16, 1968; not paroled.. · 

'On June 3, 1968, ·Mr. HERBERT. BUNKER, Class.ification 
Office, 'Missouri State Penitentiary, furnished the institution 
file for BRIDGEMAN from which the following ,vas noted: 

He was transferred to Moberly on March 7, 1966; 
reassigned to the Missouri State Penitentiary on May 22, 1967 
and Renz Farm May 22, 196'1 as of May 16, 1967. On June 7, 
1967, he received· $10.00 from W.AY:NE ROTHBERG who was put on 
his visiting list. The file indicated his parents were 
deceased and that WAYNE ROTHBERG was the guardian of his 
child. He resided at 8228 Holmes, Kansas City, Missouri. 
However, as of March 13, 1967 1 there was a letter from Mr. 
ROTHBERG, indicating his address as 8603 Beuregard, Dallas, 
Texas a:nd he was employed by the -iioco Auto Supply Company. 

Also, there was a letter in the file indicating 
that GREEN and GREEN of West Plains, Missouri (Attorneys) 
were representing IRENE BRIDGEMAN, mother of inmate. BRIDGEMAN 
was born at Winchester, Indiana on'=-c-~~~=~~~ He was 

. married \'1hen 18 years of age to a CAROLYN BROOKER who 
apparently took one child and deserted him and he had no 
contact with her after November of 1963. He had no visitors. 
Comraunicat-iorts were reflected only with ROTJ-IBERG. He attended 
Salem, Arkansas high school to 10th Grade, and has served time 
in Illinois. 

Warden HAROLD SWENSON, on June. 3, 1968, said that 
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ROTHBERG was a real problem to him in connecti-on with 
BRIDGEMAN. He said there was an apparent homosexual 
relationship existing between the two and he caught ROGHBERG 
smuggling currency to BRIDGEMAN through another inmate. 

A Classification Sheet and photograph of BRIDGEMAN 
were obtained .. 
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The :following investigation was conducted. by 
SA RAY H0?-11.ESLEY at Kansas City, Missouri: 

LEE CHAPMAN, Clerk, Records Bureau, Kansas City, 
Missouri, Police -Department, ma_de available the arrest- record. 
co11cerning PAUL JAMli:S BRIDGEMAN, Kansas. City, Missouri, Police · 
Department #104182. This recor.d indicates t.he following 
arrests: 

On March 13, 1964 1 _,_BRIDGEMAN was arrested for 
investigation for larceny but was re1eased by the #i Detective 
Unit. On November 6, 1964, a pick-up order was is.sued for 
i.nve.-s.t,i-gatio.Q.. concerning robbery. On D.ecembei· 8, 1964, 
BRI'IYGEMAN was arrested for robbery and sentenced to five years, 
Missouri Department of Corrections, on February 8, 19650 

The record indicates BRIDGEMAN was received at the 
Missouri State Penitentiary April 23, 1965, from Jackson 
Co·unty, Mfssouri, and was discharged from the Penitentiary Oll 

January 16., 1968. On:·' February 8, 1968, BRIDGE.MAN was arrested 
for disturbing-,the peace, which charges. were ,dismissed at the 
request of the complaining witness on February 12, 19680 

A r~~iew was made of the file maintained by the 
Kansas City, Missouri, Police Department concerning PAUL 
JAMES BRIDGEMAN, which indicates the arrest on March 13, 1964, 
was for investigation in connec-tion with the larceny o:f a 
cash register at the Oak Hotel, 414 East 8th Street, Kansas 
City, MissourL On this date BRIDGEMAN listed his employment· 
as the Princeton Hotel, 3241 Paseo, Kansas City, Miss:uri, as 
clerk~ A.sister by the name o.f JAN£T CAWVEY was listed as 
nearest relative but no address shown. An associate was shown 
·as _CLARENCE ROUNDS, white male, age 40, 414 .Bast 8th Street, 
Kansas City, Missouri. 

On. Decembe-r 8, 1964, BRIDG.ii;MAN .was arrested for 
i.nv:estigation of robbery at :Clark Service S.tation, 4241 · 
Blue Parkway·on·november 6, J.964, and the Clark Service Station 
B.t ,7441· Troost also on November ·,6, 1964. .;;'\t the tilll_e 
BRIDGEMAN was arrested, he was driving a 1960 Dodge two-door 
hardtop, Missouri license SW5-897, and was accompanied by 
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NICHOLAS Eo EDWAF.DS, white male, born I · 1residing· 
1201 East 8th Terrace, Kansas City, Mi'-=s=s~o~u=r~i~.--EDnn=w~A!~ID-s was · 
released by the Kansas City, Missouri, Police Departme·nt. An 
associate in addition to EDWARDS was shown as WAYNE ROTHBERG, 
5000 Oak, Kansas City, Missouri. 

On February 8, 1968, BRIDGEMAN was arrested at 
85th and Troost for disturbing the peace by fighting in .. the 
Old Fortr.ess Tavern at that address. The complainants were 
ROBERT Ci. NELSON, 524 Benton, and JERRY D. R&NDRICKSON, 12811 
13th Street, Grandview, Missouri. BRIDGEMAN listed his employ­
ment as K. W. Dart Company, ~541 Gardner, · North Kansas City,· 
Missouri, and his address as 3653 Skyline Dr1ve, Mission, 
Kansas. He listed nearest relative as KATHY BRIDGEMAN of 
3653 Skyline Drive, Mission, Kansas. 

The Missouri Depa:rtmento:f Corrections report con­
cerning BRIDGEMAN maintained in the Kansas City, Missouri, 
Police Department files shows BRIDGE:M.AN's parents moved to 
Warrensburg, Illinois, when he was six months old and seven 
years iater moved to Salem, Arkansas, where they resided five 
years. BRIDGEMAN's parents·were divorced when he was fifteen 
years old but were later -reunited. BRIDG.i!~MAI'Ps parents,· 
JAMES and IRENE BRIDGgMAN, were involved in a murder - suicide 
in 1962 • 

. The records show BRIDGEMAN married CAROLYN BROOIG:!;R 
in· 1961 and two children were born· to this union. The wife, 
CAROLY:N .. BROOKER 1 allegedly took one of the children and 
deserted the home; and BRIDGEMAN's son is reported to be 
residing with friends in Kansas City, Missouri. 

The Kansas City, Missouri, Police Department 
records reflect the following description: 

Name 
Alias 
Birth 
Race 
Sex 
Height 
Weight 

PAUL JAMES BRIDGEMAN 
PAUL BRIDGk:MAM 

White 
Male 
6'lu 
195 
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Eyes. 
Hair. 
Sister 

Former 

. , 

Employnients 

Associates 

Blue 
Blond 

• 

JANET CAWV.t!.Y 
Lantont Missouri 

Clerk, Princeton Hotel, 3241 Paseo, 
Kansas City, Missouri (1964); 
Con9rete finisher for Flemly Dirckson, 
Bloomington, Illinois 
NICHOLAS E •. @WARDS 
1201 · East 8th Terrace. 
Kansas City, Missouri; 
WAYliE ROTHBERG 
8228 Holmes Street · 
Kansas City, Missouri 
(ROTHBERG is reported to pe the 
guardian of BRIDGEMAN's so'n.) 

55 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-I 

---------
FD-302 (Rov. 4-15-64) < __ j C✓ 

On 

-FEDERAL BUREAU ''oF JNVESTIGATA 

Date 6/5/68 

Mr. W. N. DANI.EL!3, Manager, Roe Village Apartments, 
Roeland Park, Kansas,. advised JACQU.fil.:.IN~ KLINE and SANDRA LAUGEN 
moved into this apartment development on Jantrn.ry 15, 1968, and 
moved out May 24, 1968. He advised JACQUELINE KLINE had a boy 
friend by the name of BRIDGEf,1A.N, who he believes resided with 
KLINE during the time she rented an apartment at Roe Village. 
He advised KLINE was arrested ou a bad check charge about 
May 1, 196~• by the Johnson County Sheriff's Office •. 

DANIELS furnished :eor review an applicati.on which 
indicates JACQUELINE. KLINE was'employed as a practical nurse­
for Mrs. E. TAVlmNERO, 6314 Baltimore. Kansas City, Missouri. 
She listed references as FAYEAN'fHONY, 305 West 109th.Terrace; 
and Jf.tl..BEN GOLDMAN, , 2512 West 75th Place. 

DAN!£LSalso furnished;an application for review 
concerning SANDRA Mo LAUGEN, which indicates her parents 
resi.de at 3131 Quincy Drive, Kansas City, Missouri. References 
were listed as, Mrs. ALBERT BELL, 1251 West Gregory; and 
SANDRA P.ALSKY, 4340 .Jefferson, Kansas City, Missou~i. 

DANI.EJ.,S advised KLIN£ furnished a forwzrding address 
as ,l.1161'.East 43rd,: second floor, Kansas City, Missouri. He 
advised he believes LAUGEN is employed for an insurance 
company operated by a man by the la.st·name of COHEN in Kansas 
City, Missouri. He stated LAUGEN has a retarded child and 
receives child support •. 

Photographs of PAUL BRIDG.&"'MN taken March 13, 1964, 
by the .Kansas City, Missouri, Police Department, and also· 
photograph taken April 23, 1965, by the Missouri D•:'}partment 
of Corrections·, ·were displayed to DANiltLS and he advised this 
is the individual who did reside with JACQUELINE KLINE at the 
Roe Village Apartments.. Various photographs of JAivIBS EAFJ., 
RAY were displayed to DANIELS and he advised this individual 
-is not famillar to him, and he does not recall seeing anyone of 
a similar appearance at Roe Village. · 

6/3/68 at __ R_o_e_l_a_n_d_P_a_r_l_t_, _Iu_a_n_s_n_s_. __ file# KC 44-760 

SA RAY HOM£SLh'Y RH:gah 6/5/68 
by __ S_A_W_I_L_L_I_A_I .. _i _G_-_B_R_OO_K_JI_flR_T ________ Date dictated _________ _ 

This documenl contains neither re<.ommcndolions no, conclusions of the FBI. II is the property of lhe FBI ond is loaned lo your ogen~y. 
ii ond its conlenls ore nol to be distribu'ted oulside your cg ency. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY and SA WILLIAM G. BROOKHART on June 4, 1968: 

. Mrs. OLLIE GRAULICH, 8230 Holmes, Kansas City, 
Missouri, advised she doe.s not know anyone by the name of 
WAYNE ROTHBERG residing at 8228 Holmes, Kansas City, Missouri. 
She advised to her knowledge no one by that name has resided 
at that address for the last :few years.· · · 

An effort was made to contact individuals residing 
at 8228 Holmes Street, but there was no one home on June 3, 
1968. The mailbox lists the name of F. R. and C. L~ BARTKOSKI. 

IDAMAE HARBOLT, Manager, Twin Oak Apartments,_ 
5000 Oak Street, Kansas City, Missouri, advised WAYNE M. 
ROTHBERG resided at this address for approximately six months 
and moved in August, 1964. She stated she believes an aunt of 
ROTHBERG's by the name of FANNY WALKER also resided ~t the 
Twin Oak Apartments in 1964. She stated, however, WALKER has 
also moved from this address and she has no forwarding address 
for WALKER .. She advised ROTHBERG listed employment with the 
Inland Underground Storage, Kansas City, Kansas. 

KAYE HAMMOND, barmaid, Old Fortress Tavern, 85th 
and· Troost, Kansas City, Missouri, advised she re.cognizes 
the photograph of PAUL BRIDGEMAN but she does not believe he 
has been in the tavern for approximately two months. HAMMOND 
viewed photographs of JAMES .EARL RAY and advised she does· not 
know this individual. 

JAMES · DUARDI, owner, O.ld Fortress Tavern, 85t'h 
and Troost, Kansas City, Missouri, advised that PAUL BRIDGE11AN 
frequented this tavern up until about two months ago and 
apparently left town. He stated he does not know for sure 
that BRIDGEMAN has left town but he has not seen BRIDGEMAN 
for about two months and since BRIDGE:MAN came to the tavern 
frequently, he assumes BRIDGEMAN left town. DAUGHERTY 
advised also that.M!KE HEAD frequents this tavern and BRIDGEMAN 
and HEAD frequently played pool at the tavern. He stated he 
does not believe HEAD is closely associated with BRIDGEMAN 
and HEAD still frequents the Old Fortress Tavern. 
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FAYE ANTHOtfY 1 305 West 109th Terrace, Overland 
Park, Kansas 1 advised she is a friend of JACKIE KLINE and 
.she ta.lked by telephone with KLINE last Sunday morning, 
June 2, 1968. She stated KLINE did not mention leaving town"•·: 
and she has no idea concerning KLINEts present whereabouts. 
She- stated JACKIE KLINE was dating PAUL BRIDGEMAN and she 
believes BRIDGEMANts family is in Bloomington, Illinois~ 
She stated she could furnish no information concerning the 
whereabouts of BRIDGEMAN-but she believes BRIDGEMAN left town 

. O:.O,(.} mo.nth or six weeks ago. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dote _____ __...S"'--'/'-'5'-L,/r....;6...._8...__ __ _ 

l 

-- _ Mrso ROSE LONDON, 2511· W~st 75th Place, Prai~ie 
Village, Kansas,· advised JACKIE KLlNE_has worked as a nurse 
for a number of years and has ·bee:n placed in several employ­
ments by 1irs4 LO?IDON, who-operates a nursest registry from 
her home. 

Mrs. LONDON advised- KLINE knew an individual who 
.was serving time at the Missouri State Peni.tentiary amt 
KLINE at one time was keeping the so.n of this ind,ividual. 
-~_he stated at one time KLINE co.1r~s:tdere.d .ael9p;tipg the son of 
the indiv1.dual who was serving tim-e at the Missouri Penitentiary, 
but for some x·eason never did so~ Jrlrs~ LO};"'DOM statdd ·KL!NE . 
told her sometime in the winteJ. .. of 1968, -i:hat the individtrnl 
was being released from the Missouri State Penitentiary and 
that KLINE was going to meet him whoo. he was released,. She 
·stated KT ... IN.E later told her- that $he had me't t'h:l:s ··:tn:d.ividual 
when he was released from the Penitentiary, and she got the 
i~pression tl:lat KL:U!E's relationship with this individual 
became rather close after· he was :eeleased from prison .. 

LO~'DON stated a few weeks ago KLINE told.her she 
was -in trouble because this individual had stolen checlts from 
her car, which checks we~e drawn on KLINE's bank accounto 
LONDON said KLINJ~ advised her that she was in trouble because 
of these checks and w.as being charge.d by John.son Co·unty authori­
ties for cashing bad checks:· Sh~ said KLINE advised that 
this individual had used KLIN£•s name on the checks., She 
stated about tour days ago IU.INE called and asked if L01IDON 
could :fi.nd a .replacement for her because she was leaving 
to\vrx~ She stated also IO'..!IM£ <"...alled last Sunday, June 2, 

-1968 1 and indic--~ted she was leaving town-, l.ate that evening, 
and mentioned Omaha, Nebraska, and I_owa but did not indicate 
specifical1y wp.ere she was going.. Mrs . ., LO!IDON .stated she 
asked KLINE whether she was going to meet this individual and 
~LINE stated she was not going to meet the individual because 
of all the trouble he .had caused hero 

· Mrso LONDON stated K!.,~!l'i'.E :also asked :v1het0her or not 
she ':\vould r0comn1encl her for another position and Mrs,. LONDON 
indicated s.he -would inasmuch as -she had had no complaints fron1 
employers concerning KLlN~.. Mrs .. -'.LONDON advised if she gets any 
i·trquiry concerning KLINE, -she wil-1 advise the Kansas City FBI Off ice., 

6/4/68 Prairie Village_. K.s..nsas KC 44-760 On _______ ot ___________ , -----,---File# ____________ _ 

SA RAY HOMESLEY RH:gah 6/5/68 
by ___ S_A_W_J_.L_L_I_A_J,,_1 _G_ .. _B_R_OO_KH_Af_1_:tT _________ Dote dictated __________ _ 

This documenl conloins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. II is lhe properly of the FBI end is loaned lo your agency; 

ii and ils conlenls ore not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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1 
Date __ 6_/_5_/_6_8 _____ _ 

Mr. R. E. WEBB, Manager, Netherlands Hotel, 39th 
and Maio., Kansas City> Missouri, advised that JACKIE ·KLINE· 
moved into Room 206 on May 22, 1968, and moved out June 2, 1968 .• 
He advised his records show a previous address as 7547 Rainbow, 
Prairie Village, Kansas, and her business address as 6314 
Baltimore, Kansas City, Missouri. He stated KLINE was driving 
a 1968 Chevrolet, Kansas license J/O 93043. 

WEBB advised KLINE made .. two long distance telep:hon~ 
calls to Minneapolis, Minnesota, on May 29 and. 31, 1968, which 
were c:hn:rged to her-hotel billo WEBB stated inasmuch--as these 
calls were station to station, his records do not reflect the 
number called. He stated KLINE also called local telephone 
numbers HE 2~7200, WE 1-5322 and WE l-8149. 

6/4/68 Y~nsas City,. Missouri KC 44-760 
On _______ ct _______________ __.ile# ____________ _ 

SA RAY HOMESLEY. RH:gah 
SA WILLIAM G., BROOKHA.'B.T 

6/5/68 

by _______________________ Dote dictated __________ _ 

This do<:umeol cooloiM neither re.commendations nor conclusions of the FBl.n is the properly oJ the FBI ond is 1ooned to your ogency; 
\lond ils conlenls ore not lo be distributed outside your ogency. ' · 
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SANDRA LAUGEN was interviewed at her mother's 
residence, 3131 Quincy Drive, Kansas City, Missouri. She 
advised she presently :resides at 116 East 43rd Street, ·Kansa.$.. 
City, M.issour i, telephone WE 1-8149, and is employed for the 
National Central Life Insurance Company, 38th and Summit, 
Kansas City, Missouri .. · 

LAUGEN advised she resided with· JACKIE KLINE at the . 
. -Bee ·Y-:illage Apartmentso; During this time KLlME v,as dn.ting . 
PAUL BRIOOEMAI-lo She stated Bridgeman stole some blank checks 
:from KLINE 1 s automooile and some of these checks were cashed 
by BR:100.EM.AN., The checks were drawn on the Roeland Pa:r:k 
State Bank, Roeland Park, Kansas9 She stated, however, KL:INE 
was iden.t ified as cashing one of. these checks and as a :result, 
-was placed on one year probation by the Johnson County, E".a.nsas, 
authorities ... She stated about the time KLINE was charged for 
the bad check in Johnsou County, Kansas, BRIDGEMAN left town~ 
She does not know BRIDGEMP.J:1Ps whereabouts. · She stated~ how­
ever, JACKIE KLINE kept in touch with BRIDGEMAN by long 
distance telephone callsO" She stated these calls were made 
on a telephone at the Roe Village Apartments #CO 2-5355. 
LAUGEN stated this telephone was obtained by !CLINE~ using the 
name KA.YE R.OSIDIDERG., She stated also BRIDGEMAN traveled 
while he resided in Kansas City, Missouri, and mentioned 
Bloom:lngtoa!" Illin-ois, and Dallas, Texas .. She stated she 
believes an individual in Dallas 1 '!'exas~ cares for BRIDGE1/UUFs 
son and BRIDG1~MAN ma.de a number 0£ trips to Oklahoma City, 
Oklahorna,. to meet this individual. 

LAUGEN advised· she knew PAlT.L.BRIOOEMAN had served 
time at the Missouri State Penitentiary and JACKIE KLINE had 
mentioned that possibly she and LAUGEN would be questioned 
inasmuch as BRIDGE1f.i.A.11l' served tim.e at the penitentiary while 
JA.M.ES EARL U.AY'-B.s thereo LAUGEN stated she does not rec.all 
"RAY~s name being mentioned by BRIOOEl\-iAN and. she qoes not know 
whether BlUOOEMAN was ever closely associated with RAY .. 

LAUGEN advised BRIDGEM.r~~ was arrested 1'.w.rch 19, 
1968, ·While driving JACKIE KLIN..S's car~ a 1968 ·white two-door 

6/4/68 Kansas City, Missouri·, KC 44-760 
On.~---____ ot _______________ File# ____________ _ 

SA RAY ROIViESLEY Ell: gah 6/5/68 
SA WILLIAM Go BROOKHART by _______________________ Oate dictated _______ _ 

This docvmen1 co.,talns neither recommendotions nor conclusions oi the F81. II is the properly of the FSl ond is loaned lo your agency: 
II ond its conte-nls ore not lo be distributed outside your agency. · 

61 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



· KC 44-760 
2 

:Mal'i-bu 307. She stated KLINE purchased this car :frQm P.,appas 
.Chevrolett and it was financed through the Commerce Trust .... 
Company, Kansas City, Missouri. She stated BRIDGEMAN posted 
bond when he was arrested.March 19, 1968, and:ELIN£ had to 
furnish money to recover the car since it was impounded by 
the Kansas City, Missouri,. Police Departmen.t. She .stated 
JlRIOOEMAN was charged .with drunk driving.and having no 
<.t.river-',s license. · · 

. LAUGEN adv:tsed the only friends BRIDGEI'iiAN hacf in 
Kansas City t. Missouri, were JACKIE KLINJ~~: -JIM DAUGHERTY,· 
Old Fortr-e'SS Tavern, and MIKE HEAD, - an individual who fre­
quented the Old Fortress Tavern. 

LAUGEN stated she talked to KLINE on Sunday and· 
KLINE advised she was leaving town and did. not want anyone to 
know where she was going,. LAUGEN stated she assumes _KLINE 
drove the 1968 Chevrolet, and she does not know w~ether 
KLINE was going to meet BRIDGEMANe 

LAUGEN described JACKIE KLINE as follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Hair 
Height 
Weight· 
Eyes 
Parents 

White 
Female-· 
25 
Red (dyed) 
5t4n 
200 
Brown· 
Deceased .. 
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- Mrs. KATHERINE TAVERNARO, 6314 Baltimore, Kansas 
City, Missouri, advised JACQUELINE KLINE was employed for her 
as a nurse for eleven months a·t the salary of $102 per week. 
She stated KLINE last worked on Sunday, June 2, 1968, at which 
time she had her car packed and stated she was leaving town. 
TAVERNARO stated KLINE did not indicate where she was going 

· but indicated possibly Omaha, Nebraska, 01· Des Moines, - Iowa. 
She advised KLIN£ told her that she had gotten into trouble 
because of a bad check and was.going to a new town to start 
over. She stated KLINE advised her that PAUL BlUDGfilIAN had -
stolen some of her checks :from the glove compartment of her 
car and had cashed these checks, and -for th.at reason she was 
in trouble with the police. 

rrAVERNAUO advised KLINE w.a.s not questioned con.cern­
lng her association with PAUL BRIDG.Er;iAN but she got the idea 
that BHIDG£MAN had left town four to si'x weeks·ago but KLINE 
was stJ.11 in touch with BRIDGEMAN. She stated KLIN.i!! had -

· remarked some time ago that it was thirty degrees where 
BRIDGEMAN was now located and TAVE.RNA.RO got the idea that 
possibly BRIDGEMAN was in Minnesota. TAVERNARO stated 
BRIDGEMAN did not work while he was iu Kansas Ctty, Missouri., 
and KLINE supported BRIDGEMAN., 

TAVERNARO advised KLINE left her house about 
7:30 p.m., Jun~ 2, 1968, and she has had no information from 
her. since that time. She advised F.l1IN.3 is registered with a 
nurses' registry operated by ROSE :LONDON, 2511 West 75th _ 
Place, Prairie Village, Kansas., 

6/4/68 Kansas City, Missouri - KC 44-760 
On _______ ot _______________ _. ile# ____________ _ 

SA RAY HOMESL£Y RH:gah 6/5/68 
by ___ S __ A_W_I_J_.,L_I_A_l._l _G_-~-'--B_-R_O_O_Kl_IA_R_""'_.1. __ -______ Dote dictated __________ _ 

lhis document contoins· neilher ,ecommendotions nor condvsions of the FBI. It is the properly of tho FBI ond I& loonod to you, 09oncy; 
ii ond ils contenls ore nol lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY and SA.WILLIAM G. BROOKHART: 

On June 3, 1968, Miss LOUISE DRAKE, Personnel 
Office, K. _\'/. Dart Company, 3541 Gardner, ~orth Kans.as City, 

·Missouri 1 advised-she could locate no record concerning PAUL 
:0$.BP:RNE BRIDGEMAN or PAUL JAMES BRIDGEMAN being employed- for­

. the company at any time .. 

On June 3, 1968, Mr. Jo L. BUQHANAN, Superintendent, 
Shawnee Mission PostOffice, Shawnee Mission, Kansas, advised 
he has no record of PAUL BRIDGEMAN or KATHY BRIDGE1'iAN residing 

--,a.t -3'653 .Skyline Drive. BUCHANAN advised Skyline Drive is in 
t-he Roe Village Apartment Development and the numbers run 
from 4700 to 5300, and-there is no 3653 Skyline Drive. 
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The following i,nvest.iga t.io.n .was co.nducted by 

'SA RAY HOMESLEY and SA WILLIAM G. ·BROOKHART on June 4, 1968: 

R. L. STIRTON, _Patrolman, Roelai;id :Park Police 
Department,· Roeland Park, Kansas, advised he has no record in 
his files concerning PAUL BRX:DGEMAN or JAC9U.ELINE KLINEo 

STIRTON'' caused a pli.e.ck, tp :be ~!Z1'e with ·th? Johnson 
County Sheriff's Off:i.ce and ·deter.mined that JACQU.1'::LINE KLINS, 
ali-as JACQUELINE GOLDSTEr'N, was arreste.d May 3; 19.68, on a 
felony .. check charge. He-·determ'ined ·:KJ.,INE ·was sentenced to 
one year probation and is under the::supervision of WILLIAM 
HECK, Probation Officer, Johnson County, Kansas. 

WILLIAM HECK, . Proba•tion. O.ff icer., Johuson County, 
· Olathe, Kansas, adyised J.ACQUELXNE KL_INE is residing at. the 
Netherlands .Hotel, Kansas C:tty, Missouri, and is employed for 
a Mrs. TAVERNS, telephone number EM 1-2118. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA THOMAS J. CONNOLLY on May 10, 1968: 

AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

Mrs. :MARJORIE GORDON, Secretary to the President 
and Personnel ilanager of the Gordon Jobnson Industries, Inc .. , 
2519 Madison~ advised that MA11¥IN w. HEER.Elf is an international 
salesman for the C-ordo:n and Johnson .International Comp.any 
and has been. since J"une 1958.. Sbe advised that his terr·i tories 
include Mexico and South America as well as territory overseas. 
Ee does no selling in the United States~ 

,Tulr. MAE-VIN W. HEEREN, 10606 Westbrooke Drive, 
Sh~wn:ee Mission, Kansas, advised be is salesman for Gordon 
Johnson International COr;1pany, made numerot1s trips out of 
the country, many of whicb ·were in Mexicoa He stated that 
during tbe week April 1 tbrough '1 1 1963, he was 
in Kansas City at v,ork during the work days-·-and at home on 
the week.end and that on April 8, lle flevi to Jacksonville, 
Florida, where be met a customer in the poultry processing 
pusi,ness by the name of 1iIKE PENYADO from Jamaica, v;ho had 
come to tb:i.s country to study some poultry p:rocessing plants 
in GninesvilJ.e, Georg:taa Ile stated that be and PEN"YADO 
flew from Ja,cksonville to Atlanta on April 9 and arrived at 
app,t'oximately 5: 00 pm and he placed PE:t>"f"!J.ADO 011 a Greyhound 
Bus for Gainesville, G-Borgia, and then he himself checked into 

· the Dov;nto1m Motel in Atlanta, wbere he stayed Apx<il 9 and 
10 and checked out on the morning of April 11. He stated 
tbat Wednesday night, the tenth, PEl'lYADO stayed in the motel 
with him~ He stated that be was unable to conduct any business 
on the ninth, due to the fact all business estab1isb:tre.1rcs 
were closed because of the funeral of 11AR'l'IN LUTH.ER KING 1 JR .. 
·while in Atlanta he visited a- friend of bis, Vice President 
of tbe Trust C'omp.any of Georgi.a il1 Atlanta, Mr •. GEORGE 'I'~ 
BROWM~ 

The following is a description of MARVIN W. HEEREN; 
white :wale, born I I Luverne, Minnesota, 
frtl0½!~ 1 150-55 lbs~, hazel eyes, b.Lack hair, -U~S .. :Navy 
1944-46, U~S~ :Navy # 9731684, occupation poultry processing -
equipment salesman, J'une 1958, Gordon Johr..son Company. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ROY L. HUMPHREYS, JR.: 

At Wathena, Kansas: 

Re Telephone Number 913-989-4468 

On May 7, 1968, it was ascertained that the above 
telephone number was the.number of Mrs. FLOYD HONTZ, Route 1, 
Wathena, Kansas. 

On-May 7, 1968, Mrs. FLOYD HONTZ, Route 1, Wathena, 
Kans~s; adviied she resides at.this address with ber children, 
the oldest of whom is a senior in high school. She said she 
has had telephone number 989-4468 since May, 1967, and this 
is currently her number. 

Mrs. HONTZ stated she does not recall receiving a 
telephone call from Beaumont, Texas, in December, 1967, or-
at any time since she has had this number. She stated she has 
no relatives in-Texas and can recall no one.calling at her 
residence from the Texas area in December, 1967. She said 
her children we~e not on a trip away from home at that time 
and no one called them to her-knowledge or recollection. 

Mrs. HONTZ viewe<1 photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, and 
stated she did not recall ever meeting anyone who resembled 
him and said she knew no one who used any of the known aliases of 
RAY. 
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The following investigation was conducted at 
Kansas City, Missouri by IC WILLIAM F o ROHR on May 151 
1968: 

A review of Kansas City, Missouri Poli.ce 
Department file #94249 disclosed JAMES WILSON BROWN, 
described white, male, born '==~-------Alabama, 
5'l 6½", 176 lbs., FBI # 504 977 3, was arrested l?Y .. 
the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department on November 
23, 1959 for investigation - hold for homicide., This 
a,rrest disclosed BROWN shot and killed a man in Kansas 
City in ,vhat was termed a 11 lover'ls quarrel~" The victim 
had been dating BR0WN's girlfriend and thereafter BROWN 
shot and killed victim4 BROWN gave a signed statement 
admitting this murder and on March 6, 1960, this. charge. 
was reduced to murder second at which time BROWN.entered 
a plea of guilty and was sentenced to a period of 20 years 
to be served at the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson 
City, MissouriQ It was noted that from the date of arrest, 
N6vember 23, 1959, until date of sentencing, March 6, 1960, 
BROWN was incarcerated in the Jackson County Sheriff's 
Office, Kansas City, Missouri. 

' 
Upon arrest BROWN furnished the following list 

of relatives: 

area" 

Mother 

Br'other 
Brother 

Brother 

ANNIE BROWN, Gordo, 
Alabama, Route #4 
SAM BROWN, residence same 
ALFRED A0 BROWN, Birminghami 
Alabama 
TILLMAN.BROWN, Tuscaloosa, 
Alabama. 

No other arrests for-BROWN in the Kansas.City 

A review of Kansas City, Missouri Pol:i,ce Depart­
ment file 92747~ disclosed JOHNNY VELANTI, also known as 
RAYMOND DUTTON JACKSON, MELODY RENO LA VALLE, ROY DOUGLAS 
TAYLOR~ CARL DUTCH IN VON DEMERON, MILES SW U'TWA TER o 

11 RENO" g 

VELANTI described white male~ born I I 
Virginia , 5 9 8 11 

, 17 5 lbs °' FBI # 416 361 2 o 
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VELANTI was arrested by the Kansas City, Missouri 
Police Department on February 10, 1959 for investigation - . 
recent activities 0 It was determined that VELANTI held 
up a hotel clerk in Kansas City and he f.urnisbed a signed. 
statement admitting same. VELANTI was tried by a jury for 
this holdup and tried under the habitual criminal statute 
and was found guilty by the jury, sentenced to 20 years to 
the Missouri State Pentientiary, Jefferson City, Missouri 1 
date not given. This file disclosed that after the jury 
returned the guilty verdict and ·the Judge sentenced him to 
20 years, he walked in front of the jury box and cried out 
"Twenty years is a hell of a. long time" ·and slashed his 
wrists with a r~zor blade. 

Bile also contained a newspaper article which 
disclosed V:ELANTI, while incarcerated in the Jackson 
County Jail, Kansas City, Missouri awaiting trial, had 
fashioned a gun from a bar of soap and covered it wi tb 
black shoe polish which made this gun look real6 · The 
gun was located during a routine search of VELANTI's cell. 

At the time of arrest by the Kansas City, Missouri 
Police Department, VELANTI advised the arfesting officers 
that he had no father and that he did not know his mother is 
name a. 

A copy of the FBI identification record of 
BROWN and VELANTI were obtained as were phptographs of 
these two individuals. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA RAYMOND B. H·owE: 

AT INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI 

On May 21, 1968, Attorney PHILLIP LEE BAKER, 214 
South Springfield Street, Independen6e, Missouri, advised that 
in January, 1963, he was appointid by Judge GIBSON; U.S. 
District Court, to represent JAMES EARL RAY at the Missouri 
State Penitentiary in his application for Writ of Habeas 
Corpus. He stated that previous to this, RAY had filed 
application for appointment of counsel as an indigent 
pauper. This Writ of Habeas Corpus was to bring the warden 
into court to show why he was being detained. The hearing 

·was unsuccessful. -

BAKER advised that prior to the hearing and 
sometime during 1963, he talked to RAY at the Penitentiary 
and he believes this is the only time he spoke with . 
him at the Penitentiary and the only other time he saw him 
was at the hearing which was held in Jefferson City, Missouri. 
After the hearing, RAY ino.icated to him he was going to 
appeal. BAKER stated he did not wish to represent RAY any 
further arid his records show that on September 23, 1963, _ 
he wrote RAY at the Penitentiary to confirm his understanding 
to appeal and advising him that he should handle it himself. 

BAKER stated he remembers nothing unusual in his 
conversations with RAY. They mainly talked of the hearing. 
He has not been in contact with RAY since September, 1963, 
and could furnish no information as to his whereabouts. 
He did advise that in about August, 1963, "RAY sent him a 
$50.00 fee for representing him in this matter. Also, he 
received ·a letter dated July 24, 1963, from another inmate, 
Missouri- Sta.te Penitentiary, JOHN vJ. MYERS, Registry f/03848J > 
Hall F, Cell 90. This inmate advised that BAKER had been. 
recommended to him by . FAY and he req 1.test ed BAKER to handle 
his case in the same manner he handled RAY!s case. 
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BAKER said he sent ·MYERS a letter in August, 1963, advising 
him he would be unable to handle his case. BAKER also 
produced a letter dated July iO, 1963, that he received from 
JERRY RAY, .1713 Lafayette, St. Louis, Missouri. . This letter 
states as follows: 

"I visited my brother James Ray this pa·st Sunday 
and·he said you represent him. Also, he said he was 
going to mail you $49.75 plus later on send you some 
money and you are supposed to send it to me. 

"He w.ill let you know when he $ends it. He will 
also let me know. 

•
11 /s/ Jerry Ray!! 

BAKER advised that this was the extent of his 
contact.with RAY and can furnish no further information 
rega.rding him. However, if sufl)::-..i.nformation comes to· 
his attention, he will immediately contact the FBI. 
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• 
. After interview with attorney PHILLIP LEE BAKER 

at Independence, Missouri, SA RAYMOND B. HOWE returned to 
the office and checked subject's file to determine if there 
was a recording of subject's sending $50 to attorney PHILLIP 
LEE BAKER. Prison records failed to substantiate· this. :: : · 
In fact, they show that on June 19, 1963, PHILL):P LEE BAK~, 
516 Guitar Building,· Columbia, Missouri, sent a money order 
of $50 to JAMES EARL RAY. Because of this, SA HOWE recontac.ted. 
attorney PHILLIP LEE BAKER the same date. . 

BAKER advised that his file reveals that he l;'eceived 
a letter from JAMES EARL RAY date·d May 19, 1963, from the 
Missouri State Penitentiary stating h~ was going .to ~ign over .· 
$50 to at\KER and the money would 'be sent to him when money . - .. - ... 

· orders can be sent out. He advised that he got a letter . 
-----da:te~ J_une~"_l_l,. 1963 ,_. __ postmarked .~.u.ne. 1.1,. 19.63_,. -~~o~ . .J..t\ll'~S_ .E.ARJ,_ ·"--·• .. :~-

RAY indicating that· a relative was sending h:i,m $100. He. . .... ~-· 
stated he received another ·1etter dated June 7, 1963, postmarked 
June 12, 1963, from the Missouri State Peni te:ntiary e·nclosing . . .. ·-· 

.- a _che_ck o:r-. mo.ney order (BAKER could not tell from this letter) .·~<?"' .• 
· for legal fees. This letter was unsigned, however, the return . 

address listed NATHAN J. MURPHY, :Missouri State Penitentiary -~r 
#0472~, Hall ~,, Cell 91. BAK:ER advised that his records revealed '·r\, 
that ·on June 17, 1963, he sent RAY a check for $50 which was 
the excess over his legal fees. 

BAKER stated he could not remember any further details 
of these transactions, }lowever, he would continue to review 
his files and check records and see.if he could furnish any 
information which would be more helpful in this matter. BAKER 
supposed that maybe he was supposed to send the $50 to JERRY -
RAY instead of back to the subject in.view of the letter he 
received from JERRY RAY on July 10, 1963, however, he could 
not elaborate on this. 
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The following investigation was conducted by. SA 

JAMES P. HORTON:· 

AT ~PR1NGFIEW 1 MISSOURI 

On May 16, 1968, JOHN T. THOMA.SON,· Greene County 
Parole Officer, Greene County Court House, advised that on 
September 26, 196 7, rJ' AN DALE UNDERWOOD 1 appeared before 
Judge BARBOUR, Spring:fii~ld, .Missouri in connection with . 
insut.ficient fund check and was released. '£HOMA.SON advised 
,t~e -~ecord shows a money order was received from UNDERWOOD 
.mating .. restitution on the insufficient funds check on 

· February 28, 1968. and a return address is 5105 Minn.esota 
Avenue, Apartment B, Sto Louis, Missouri and this is the 
most.recent information in the :tile. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA THOMAS fl. WEAVER: 

AT COLUrlBIA, MISSOURI: 

On May 3, 1968, Chief o( Police PAUL CHEAVENS (NA)) 
Columbia Police Department, was telepbonically advised by SA 
WEAVER of the statement from a witness in St. Louis, Missouri, 
that one individual driving a 1964 Chevrolet bearing a licens~ 
issued to RICEARD L. BREY, 1505 Hest Worley, Columbia) resembled 
the subject. Chief CHEAVENS said that he w6uld cause investiga­
tion to be conducted to determine if the person driving the 
above-described car could be identical with subject. 

_ On May 3, 1968, Chief CHEAVENS advised SA ROWEN B. 
AYERS that RICHARD L. BREY,· 1505 West Worley, Apartment 2, 
taug:1t school at Hickman High School in Colur:-,bia until about 
t:arch 19 58. He said that he thought . BRI:Y was fired, and 
indications w~re that he had gone io• Mexico, Missouri. He stated it 
was thought that BREY was single and had come from around Spring­
field, Missouri, and apparently not much W?S known·about him 
among teachers at the high school, but there was no indication 
of any_ remote ~ossibility that he would be identical with 
JAMES Ei-'\RL RAY. 
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The·following investigation was conducted by 
IC WILLIAM C. MC DONALD: 

At Jefferson City, Missouri: 

. On -May 6, 1968, 1967 _Columbia, Missouri, City 
Directory was checked for RICHARD L. BRAY. There was no 
record. However, RICHARD L. BREY, 1505 West Worley, . 
Columbia, Missouri, was located and his occupation was listed 
as a teacher~ 

On 'Ma.y 6, 1968, Missouri Motor Vehicle Depar·tment,­
Driver's License Section records were checked for operator's 
license issued· in the name of RICHARD LEE ·BREY. .The following 
information was obtained: 

RICHARD LEE BREY,· tl08 South Glennwood, Columbia, 
Missouri, was issued Missouri operator's license SN 3919619, 
on September 19, 1964. He is described on his application as 
a white male, born I lin Greene County, Missouri; 
height 5 1 8"; weight 145 pounds; black hair, brown- eyes, 
occupation_- teacher. 
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'FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ M_a_y_l_, ~1_9_6_8-:-----

l, 

Mr. DONALD BUNKER, Director, Classification and 
Assignments, Missouri State Penitentiary., who maintains 
pers.onnel files on inmates of the Missouri State Penitentiary., 
adVised that a visitort s card is issued to a person desiring ,..,.,.. 
to visit inrnates by the Warden. This contains. the signature 
o·t the visitor. When this person makes a visit, the card of 
the inmate is "pulled11 by the matron in the visiting room, 
who checks the card upon presentation. The person visiting 
signs the register of visitors. This is a sheet of paper 

· .in c,olumns. This is checked on· the •inmate' s file , 
according to date, and when such entries are made on 
the inmate's card for all vi9itors each day, the sheet 
signed by the visitor is· des·troyed. 

Mr. BUNKER.said, therefore, the only signature 
of a visitor is that contained on· the ·inmate's offic·ial 
visitor's card. He said,- if it did not agree, in the 
opinion of the checking matron, no visit would be allowed, 
and trouble might result both to the inmate and the visitor. 

• 
4/30/68 0 ._ ______ at· Jefferson City) Hissour?ile# ___ K_C_4_4_-_7_6_0 _____ _ 

SA ROWEN B. AYERS : jab 4/30/68 by:_· ________________________ Dote dictated __________ .,... 

Tl)is doc1Jn1enl contoins .neither recommendations nor condusions ol lhe FBL II is lhe property ol the FBI and is loaned to you,· ogenc/: 
II and its conleols are nal lo be dislri.buted outside. your ogency. 
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The follow~ng investigation was conducted by 
.- ~_pecial Agent GEORGE ·c. SQltJGGS., JR.: 

. MAMIE HOOKE was located at the .resi~encca, of her son, 
JAMES HOOK.__, . 1~- a. remote area of Laclede Coun_ty, Missour-1, 
OD llay. 16* 1968. Sbe advised that .J.AlfES DAVID l>A,ILEY '\VaS the 
son Qf her Jtalf--brc.>1;ber . and ~.omething over ·20 years ago be 

-had- ·b11.a1 seritfmced -to th-e Jlissou:rl Stat·• fen.itentia,rt. Mr~. 
HOOJUll advise<f si:r,~e his· release from the ·penitentiary, ·be has­
lived in the St,, Louis area and. sbe bas· 11,1:ed at _Pascola.,- -

. Missf1Url; ._ therefore, she llas_ ·had no contact or association with 
· DAI LU · ·and does . ·not know any of his fr :Lends or associates or · -
. nave any .information concerning his activit.ies: S)le stat·ed · 

_,- tt ha.111, b.eeti a-pp1:-:ox~mately nine years si#ce. she has se·en DAILEY • 

.,. ,,_. ·-

. ,•· 
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The-following investigation was -conducted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY: 

Re: Employment of EARL EVERE'I'T RAY, 
subject's uncle, prior to 1944 
at Sunset Amusement Conipany, 
Eiee lsd:o:r ·Spr,ings, Missouri 

Cbief PATTERSON, Police DepaTtment, Excelsior Springs, 
Missouri, advised on' Ma.y 1, J.968, that the Sunset Amusement 
Company t was owned ai,.d operated by KENN'ET.H GARMAN and had winter 
quarters at lmcelsior Springs, Missouri9 He said GAR.i"\MN sold 
the business and he does not know whether-any employment records 
were retained a Ee sa:td JORN LODWIK, sn. 9 Attorney, for-iP..ally 
did some of the legal woxk for GARMAN .. 

. JOHN LODWIK, SRo, Attorney 51 Excelsior Springs, r.Iissouri, 
stated GARMAN sold the Sunset Amus~ment Company a number of 
years ago a:ud retired to Florida~ He stated to his knowledge 
the,re were no old employment records retained and he doe·s not 
know the· -whexeabouts of GARMAN~-
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fD-,302 [Rev. 4-IS-64) 
\ . LJ; •• FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV_ESTIGATION 

1 
6/4/68 Dote ___________ _ 

Mr. M. J., STEWART, Treasurer, Missouri State 
Penitentiary; said the ledger of JAMES EARL RAY, MSP #00416, 
reflected he bought a radio from the inmate canteen of the 
M"issouri State Penitentiary on April 21 t 1967. This is reflected 
by a sales slip for that date.· He said he can tell a radio ,,. 
was purchased because this is a coded item. He paid $9.75 
for this radio. He said there was no means, from his books, 
to establish the make or the serial number of the radio purchased. 
RAY's balance 1 after the purchasei was $4.16. 

5/27/68 Jefferson City, Missouri KC 44-760 
On, _______ ot ________________ .rile# ______________ _ 

SA ROWEN B. AYERS :GAH 5/29/68 
by ________________________ Dote dictated ________ _:_ __ 

This document conloins neilher recornmendotions nor condvsions of the FBI. It is the p,oporty of the FBI and is looned Jo yov, agency; 
it ond ils contents ore not lo be dislributed outside your agency. • 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ G_/_4_/_6_8 ____ _ 

l 

Mr •. HARRY F.. LUECKEMHOFF, Acting Manager, GORDON r 

SOUND SYSTEM, Jefferson City, Missouri, said no serial numbers 
were maintained on items sold· to the Missouri- .State Penitentiary, 
including 34 Channel Master Model 6502. He said the serial 
number is located in back of the knob on a piece of paper and 
is actually the final inspection number and is easily removed. 

On, _ _,.,.5+-/ ..... 2.7 ... +/..-...6._8~-at ___ J ..... e ..... f ...... f.exs.O.Il-c.Ll:.i,. Ml.ssoulfjje-#~4,,a:, ...... +7,...6vO-----

SA ROWEN B,. AYERS :gah 5/29/68 
by. ________________________ Date dictated __________ _ 

This document contains neither recornmendolions nor conclusions ol lhe FBI. II is !he properly- ol !he FBI ond is. loaned to your ogency; 
ii one! its contents ore no! lo be distributed outside. your ogoncy .. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

0ote• ___ 6-'/_4 ..... /_6.;_;:8;__,... ___ _ 

l 

Mr.:PAUL STU.EDER, .Manager, SHOW-ME ELECTRONICSt INC., 
609 Jefferson, Jefferson Cit'y', Missouri, advised he supplies 
items to GORDON SOUND SYSTEM.· He said rio serial ·numbers are 
maintained on items supplied to the retailert including Model 
6502 Channel Master transistor radios. 

/ 

5/27/68 Jefferson CitY, Missouri 
O ,____ ______ at ____________ ..:.._ __ _, ile#·--------------

KC 44-760 

SA ROW.BM B,. AYERS :gah 5/29/68 
by;__ _______________________ Dote dictoted __________ _ 

This do<.ument contains neither recommendolions nor condosions of the FBI. II is lhe property ol the FBI and is loaned lo your agency; 
ii and ils conlenls ore not lo be dislribuled oulside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 
6/4/68 Dote ___________ _ 

Mr. HUGH DALLAS, Business Manager, Missouri State 
Penitentiary, advised his office handles the purchase of 
radios for the inmates' canteen. He said no serial numbers 
are maintained by his off ice, but on occasion,· are furnished,,., 
by the supplier. He examined his books and said the peniten­
tiary purchased 48 Model 6502 Channel Master. radios on 
September 7:1 1968,, from Central Missouri Distributing Compaµy, 
Jefferson City, Missouri, for $350.40, and the serial numbers 
are reflected thereon. He said ten of this same model and 
make were purchased from Gordo·n Sound System on August 16, 
1966, for $73.00, and no serial numbers are given. The _last 
purchase of.'this radio was on October 29, 1968, from Gordon 
Sound Syst~m, Jefferson City·, Missouri, of 24 radios with a 
sale.price of $175020 1 and no serial numbers are indicated.• 
He said there was no means, through his records, of establish-. 
ing the serial numbers. 

Mr. DALLAS said the inmates have never been 
furnished with Pepsodent tooth brushes, but could purchase 
same at the canteen. He said they are not allowed to have 
such items as 0 Rigllt Guard.u 

5/27/68 Jefferson City~ Missouri KC 44-760 
On _______ ot ________________ file# ____________ _ 

SA ROWEN Ba AYERS :gah 5/29/68 
by _______ ~ _______________ Dole dictated __________ _ 

This aocumenl contains no!lher recommendations no< conclusions of. the FBI. u. is the properly of the FBI ond Is loaned Jo your agency; 

·d its contents ore nol lo be dlstrlbuled oulside you< agency. 
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FO·302 (Rev. 4-15-64) ("'-..}-; 
y .. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date 6/4/68 

l -
Mr. JAMES SC¥0LTE, Manager, Inmate's Canteen., 

Missouri State Pneitentiary, advised when a radio is pur­
chased by an inmate 1 his number is etched on the radio and a 
slip is given the Treasurer's office to code in the purchase 
on his accountt so that he will not buy any more radios. He 
said" he was not employed at the canteen in April of 1967. 
He said C.R. LUCKE has been there since J~ly of 1966, and 
TOM ROB.BF..'rs has .been employed for about eight yea1~s. He 
said PAT RACn;RS was in charge. in Ap:z:il of 1967 .. He said 
that normally one of the civilians does the etching; however, 
on occasion the inma·tes have done this., He said the ininates 
who were employed w~re GUS LYONS and AL PRASONo 

He sa:id the canteen has had only one etching 
device since the sale of radios was permitted about 1966~ 
He said this is a VIBRO-GRAVER~ Burgess Vibro-Crafters, 
Grayslake, Illinois, Model V-73,, He said it has no serial 
number. 

He said no serial numbers are maintained on r.a~ios 
sold by the canteeng He said the canteen still has ten or 
eleven Channel Maste~ Model 6502s. Be said this is the only 
rad:to which has ever been sold· to inmates for $9. 7fY each. 
He sald no new orders -for this radio have been made since 
about 1966 or the first of 1967~ 

5/28/68 Jeif~rson City, Missouri KC 44-760 
o ._ ______ at ________________ File# ____________ _ 

SA ROWENB .. AYERS !gah · Date dictoted_5_/_2_9_/_6_8 ______ _ 
bY----------·----~-------
This docvmenl conic.ins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F8l. II is lhe .properly of lhe FBI ond is loaned to your ogcncy; 

ii ond its conlents ore not lo be dislribvted outside your 09ency, 
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I F0•302 (Rev. 4• I 5•64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

6/3/68 
Date. ___________ _ 

1 

Mr. TOM ROBERTS, Schott Road,- a patient at the 
Memorial Community Hospital, furnished the following infor­
mation: 

He is employed in the Inmate Canteen at the Missouri 
State Penitentiary .. Sometimes he ~ngraves an inmate's number 
on transistor radio purchased by the inmate. He was so employed 
during April 1967. 

l-lro ROB:f~RTS used a 11 Vibro-Graver11 identified as the 
one in use at the Inmate CanteGn <luring 1967 to engrave the 
number 11 00416 11 on the top of a "Channel Naster-11 transistor 
radio case in an area m·arked #4 and with the initials 11 TR. 11 

On.__-'--5_-.;;;;2..;::.9_-_;6:....8::....· _at Jefferson City~ MissouriFile# --------------
KC 1;4 ... 750 

by, __ ..;::.S:.=A.:;.......cT:::.cr:..:.I-=-O.:.;M::...;.;;AS~H-=-~=---l:..:..;1=E.:...:A:....:.V.=E:....:.P..:...' :;__ ______ __:.:,m:.:l...:..b:___ Date dictated ___ 5-3_0_-_6_8 ____ _ 

This documeol contoins neilher recommen·dolioos nor conclusions of the FBI. II is !he properly of lhe FBI ond is looned lo you, ogency: 
,t ond ils contents ore nol lo be disldbuled outside your ogency. 
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F0-302 (R<>v. 4- I S-6'4) 

IV 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l 
6/ 3/6 8 

Dote, ___ -'----------
AL PHASON, Register #10!.~99~ Missouri State Peniten­

tiary, furnished the following information: 

He has in the past worked in the Inmate Canteen at 
the Penitentiary where he sometimes engraved inmate 1 s numbers 
on transistor radios purchased by the inmates. He was so 
employed during 1967& 

PHASON used a new electric _engraver furnished him 
to engrave the number "004161f on the back of a "Channel 
Mastert1 transistor radio case in an area marked #2 and marked 
with the initials 11 AP4n 

On ____ _,S,c..-_2 9-6 8 o t Jefferson City, Missouri File #-_~K.>.;C:::.._~4..:.t~_-.-.:7~6~0~-------'--

by __ -=S.,..,A,___Tl=·I"""Oa...:1=·11\:..:.S=--,..,H~.,--'-v'""lE=A ..... V"'-'E=R""": _______ -=m=l=b- Dote dictated ""'5_-....;3;;...0;;_-_6~8 ______ _ 

This document conloins noithe, ,ecommendotions nor condusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI ond ts loaned to your ogency; 
ii ond ils contents ore not lo be distributed o.ulside your ogency. 
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. 'FD-302 (Rev. 4-15•64) jJ 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ 6_-_3_-_6_8_~----

l -
Mr~ CLARENCE R. LUCKE, Storekeeper, Inmate Canteen, 

Missouri State Penitentiary, furnished.the following infor­
mation: 

He was working in this canteen in April 1967; He 
often engraved inmates• register numbers on transistor radios 
purchased in the canteen by the inmates. He used a Model V-73 · 
"Vibro-Graver-" of the Burgess .Vibrocrafters, Inc., to do the 
engraving. 

Mr. LUCKE furnished for the use of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation the 11 Vibro-Graver" used in the inmate 
canteen~ He initialed the "Vibro-Gravertf as the one which has 
been in use here since he came to the inmate-canteen in July 
1966~ He is ·positive that the bit on the engraver now is the 
same bit which was on the en·grave:r wlien he came here in 1966 .. 

Mr .. LUCKE used -another engraver furnished him to 
engrave the number 11 00416" on the back ·of a "Channel Hastert! 
transistpr radio case in an area marked #1, and marked with 
the ini ti i:ils II CRL. 11 

• 

The only persons he knows of who might have placed 
an inmate's nuF~er on a transist9r radio purchased in the 
canteen in about April 1967, would have been himself, Mr. PAT 
RACKERS 9 since resigned, Mr,, TOM ROBERTS, civilian employee 
presently confined in Memorial Community Hospital in 
Jefferson City, and two inma·tes who worked then in the canteen, 
AL PHASON and GUS LYONS. 

0 5-29-68 Jefferson City, Missouri _1 # KC 44-760 ._ ______ at_· ________________ F1 e _____________ _ 

by.
, SA THOMAS H., WEAVER: mlb · 5-30-68 ________________________ Date dictated __________ _ 

This document conloins neilhor recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. lt is lhe property ol the FBI ond is loaned lo your ogen<:y; 
·ii ond ifs conlenls ore not to be distributed oulside. your ogoncy. 
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'FD-302 (Rov. 4-IS-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVE~Jf GATION 

6-3-68 
1 Date, ______ -:-------

GUS LYONS, Register 1101696,, Missouri State Peniten­
tiary~ furnished the following information: 

He has in the past used the electric engraver in 
the Inmate Canteen at the Penitentiary to engrave an inmate's 
number on a transistor radio purchased by the inmate~ He 
could have made some number enxravings on radios in 19670 

LYONS used a new electric engraver furnished him to 
engrave the number "00416n on the back side of a "Channel 
Mastern transistor radio case in an .area ma·rked #3 and marked 
with the initials 11 GL~·11 

On, __ S_-_2_9_-_6_8 __ 01 Jefferison City, Missouri File# __ K_C __ 4_4_-_7....:6_0 ______ _ 

by __ S_A_T_·_ II_O_M_AS_H_ .. _t-_lE_A __ VF_·,_R_: ________ m_l_b_ Dote dictoted_S_-_3_0_-_6_8 _____ _ 

fhi$ documenl conloins neilhor recommendot1ons nor coodusions ol the FBI. II is the properly· of lhe FBI ond ls loaned lo your ogency': 
il.ond ii$ contenls ore not lo be dislributed oul$ide. your agency. · 
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_Qt ·-() 

·~EDERAL BUREAU"OF. !N,VESTIGAT·~ 

l 
Dote _____ 6_-_3_-_6_8 ___ _ 

-
Mr. PATRICK D. RAC~ERS, P.O. Box 2019, who is. 

employed _as an auditor for the Goodyear Tire and Rubber Com­
pany, from the Auditing Department, Kelly Springfield Tire 
Cqmpany, Box 300, Cumberland, Maryland, furnished the follow-
ing information: · 

He was in charge of the Inmate Canteen at the Mis-
souri State Penitentiary in April 1967. When inmates purchased 
radios at the canteen, the inmate•s register number was engraved 
on the radio;· usually by the c;tvilian pe,~sonnel employed at ·the 
canteen, with an el·ectric engraving. device known c1s a 11 Vibro­
Graver-." The employee who usually handled the engraving operation 
was Hro CLAREUCE Ro LUCKE; howev-er, it is possible that inmates 
employed in the canteen at that time~ AL PHASON and GUS LYONS" 
or hi'mself j er another civilian employee·, TOH ROBERTS, would 
have done,engravi'ng on radios purchased· by inmates .. He knows 
of no other persons who woui.ct have done any engraving • 

• Hro RACKERS used the 11 Vibro-Graver11 obtained from 
the Missouri State Penitentiary Inmate Canteen on Hay 29, 1968, 
to engrave the number "00416 11 on the top of a ncha:.··rnel Master" 
transistor radio case in an area designated #5 with the initials 
"P,.Rc u 

Jefferson City, Missouri KC 44-760 
On _______ of ________________ File# _____________ _ 

SA THOHAS H~. WEAVER: mlb 5-30-68 by ________________________ Dote dictated __________ _ 

This documenl ~ontoins neilher recommcndolions nor condusions of lhe F81. II is the properly of the FBI ond is loaned to your ogency; 
it and ii• contents ore nol lo be distributed outside you< ogency. 

95 

--~-------· i 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



; ·_"'• .- ;. 
...... :- ,!/ 

~ ' ,_ •• > : ... ~. ; 

:;.,,r-

'. 

. ~ .'•" 

, ·;· :r~}-~' 
:~~~- ... >. :-, : . 

.,, 

-··•r"· 

,• .. ,>,\ .-;: 
. ~· : , 

,_. .... ·. 

,. 1' ~ ••• 

..,- •,. -~-- ..i.:_~. 
-~}_ ~-. . 

,,, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



., 
ii'R 

A·- D 

Page -
Faye -- - - - - 58 

- ....... ,!,No - .... . ......... _ --
.. BAJCtm, Phillip: 'Lee 

. ---~ ~. . . ' . 

~~-... ~· .... ,-.-: ~ ... -- .. - - - 11, n. -
· BARB.Altl-C;~ • -. ~cJ.a i,,ee .10 

., 8ARNIS, Gene·,· .,.. · .... -·- ·- - .. ~ ,_. · .... - - .... - .... ll 

_ Belsaw LQ(;klil•:J. thing Inst~tu1:e .· - .;. - - .;. ~ ,_ . -· - -- - - - 49 .:· -

•,,:~LLI~ .. :e~l~-~~: ~---;'.~--~--~ ·~ -_ ~- .. ,- .. ,.. - w:~, -3'1.'• 33· 
-.... ·- .• . '.--: ,.-(. _- , _. ·_. ·- --~-' ·.. :," ,,_ .. - . _,_ .. '•'. 

~•~•- .ao11..-t ~- .... ~ __ :--· - -;_-_ ... -1 ..... 7_ -~ - - - .- -.... -- ~ ~ __ -ts. 

;AD~Y; --~~ ~Ii·;·_.-~- - - - - - _ .. -· .. - ·- ....... _,_ -. - - 1 · ,.·:\;. 

BR.BY, . Riellard: ,L~·: -· -__ : ~ - - ., - ~-.. :~ 
· ~i~•••;•~;-:P~,h·: ~borne ..;. :;;: _., -· ~ 
---•• James WilsQn 

-aaY001t,::D-.v1d ~ - -.. - .. 75 
. ·.:; ·, . ._,, :l 

-.-.~~~:.--;-~~~~-~- - ... - 78- -

... .. 94· . 
--, ' : ~~ ~ -' ~ "'. ~ .- .~ ~ .- -.. :- :- - - ~ -~ -

· ·.-··. ::· ·' :-'~•~et'·llaster 'transist.ot •1Utctto,;:·1todel_&I02 . .;. - -
-------.,C..OB~_-8111·- ~-------~--~--- ·_ -~·-__ 

- 81 

·•' : . . 

CRAIQ: 1 : Carl 11.,: ,... - - : ~ -· -· ..... .,-

.-

- -- 49 

i5 

....... -- 2-1 
57 

i 

-- ._..,,. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



j,. 

KC 44-760. 

G - R 

GRIDER• Lawrence Albert - ... - - -

HAiDtOlU>, Kaye - --- - - - - ~ - -

HAYKES, l'l"ank - - - - - - - - - - -

Page 

-- 21 

- - - 29 

HEIRD, Marvin W". .. -- ... .. ·- • - ..., - - - .. - .. ... 67 

HONTZi Mrs. Floyd - - - - - - - - - - ....... - 68 _ 

MAMIE HOOKER ·- - - - ·- - - - - - - -·- - - 79 

JANSEN~ Martin aarion - - - 23 

JCIDISON1 Donald Ray 

KEENE, Joseph R"' - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --28 

DIOBT Earl . - - ... - - - - - - -' 
LAUGEN, Sandra ..,. - - - -

LOtmOH1 Rose - - - - - - - - - -

.. ,... - - .. 5 

- .. - 61, 

.......... 59 

L1JCKE1 Clarence - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - 93 

LUICKDHOJT, Harry F. 

· -LYOlflJ~ Gus 

AmNJum, Richn.rd_L. 

.... - -

.... -- - - -- ·- --- _:.. 94 

- - 13· 

MILI.B, Carl - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 18 

RACXER.S, Patrick - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 95 

ROBERTS, Tom - - - 91 

RarBBBRG• Wayne - - - - - - - - - - 51· 

98 

t 

I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



GO 

l'l 

2G 

6 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



----------------~------- --

FD-36 (Flev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 6/17 /68 

Transmit the following in __ ____,P:....,LA=I=N'-----=T=E=XT=------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ T_E_L_ET_Y_P_E ____ U_R_G_E_N_T---------------1 
(Priority) I 

--------------. ·--------------------------------L-------

I k;_ ""•••-

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861), AND KANSAS CITY (44-760) 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44~1987) (lP) 

. MURKIN •. 

RE MINNEAPOLIS T~LETYPE TO Btm.EAU JUNE FOURTEEN LAST, 

AND KANSAS CITY TELETYPE TO BUREAU SAME DATE. 

- , KANSAS. CITY IS REQUE~TED TO ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY AND 

iNT;~VIEW 'BEVERLY HILL,/4Ho IS PESCRIBED AS BEING A 

PROSTITUTE BY PApL ~~DGEMAN~ WHO MAY BE THE SISTER OF 

BUSTER H~ WAS- AN INMATE AT MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY 

AT THE SAME TIME AS RAY • 

. IF HILL IDENTIFIED, INTERVIEW HER RE ANY POSSIBEE. w 

ASSOCIATION WITH SUBJECT RAY. 

MINNEAPOLIS ADVISED BY AIR MAIL. P. END. 

L\ '-\-~\ ~-\<~ ~.., U~ -'"\ \G 
SEARCHED ___ _ 

SER:~ZED~-
,ND~-"-ED · \j) A-re' 

FILED ~\ /' · 
(157-450) (AM) 

1 Y\, 

...,.A.p~d; ----1--...,,,,/a.:::...::.. __ _ 1{&}- (/:3AA/ Per - /Jk 
.. ;-{_C, V.'c/dp 
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